

MUNICIPAL PARKING LOT No. 3 IMPROVEMENTS

City of Lima Project No. 9-21
 City of Lima - Allen County - Ohio
BID TABULATION

| | | | | | | Hohenbrink Excavating 684 Tawa Drive Ottawa, OH 45875 | | Miller Contracting Group 17359 SR 66 Ottoville, OH 45876 | | Gator Construction Inc. 4724 Butterbridge Road North Lawrence, OH 44666 | | |
|--|------|--|----------------|---------|--------|---|-------------|--|----------------------|---|----------------------|---------------|
| BASE BID | | | | ALT BID | | BASE BID | | BASE BID | | ALT BID | | |
| REF NO. | ITEM | DESCRIPTION | TOTAL QUANTITY | UNIT | | | UNIT PRICE | TOTAL PRICE | UNIT PRICE | TOTAL PRICE | UNIT PRICE | TOTAL PRICE |
| 1 | 201 | Clearing and Grubbing | 1 | LS | 1 | LS | \$ 1,809.02 | \$ 1,809.02 | \$ 42,250.00 | \$ 42,250.00 | \$ 400.00 | \$ 400.00 |
| 2 | 202 | Foundation Wall Removal, As Per Plan | 260 | Ft. | 260 | Ft. | \$ 13.88 | \$ 3,608.80 | \$ 8.75 | \$ 2,275.00 | \$ 14.00 | \$ 3,640.00 |
| 3 | 202 | Concrete Removed | 135 | Sq. Yd. | 135 | Sq. Yd. | \$ 12.28 | \$ 1,657.80 | \$ 17.00 | \$ 2,295.00 | \$ 9.00 | \$ 1,215.00 |
| 4 | 203 | Excavation, Not Including Embankment, As Per Plan | 35 | Cu. Yd. | 35 | Cu. Yd. | \$ 51.13 | \$ 1,789.55 | \$ 58.00 | \$ 2,030.00 | \$ 20.00 | \$ 700.00 |
| 5 | 203 | Embankment | 1,290 | Cu. Yd. | 1,290 | Cu. Yd. | \$ 23.00 | \$ 29,670.00 | \$ 15.00 | \$ 19,350.00 | \$ 10.00 | \$ 12,900.00 |
| PAVEMENT SECTION | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 6 | 204 | Subgrade Compaction and Proof Rolling, As Per Plan | 2,350 | Sq. Yd. | 2,350 | Sq. Yd. | \$ 0.32 | \$ 752.00 | \$ 1.50 | \$ 3,525.00 | \$ 1.00 | \$ 2,350.00 |
| 7 | 304 | 8" Aggregate Base, As Per Plan | 220 | Cu. Yd. | 180 | Sq. Yd. | \$ 50.10 | \$ 11,022.00 | \$ 43.00 | \$ 9,460.00 | \$ 30.00 | \$ 5,400.00 |
| 8 | 407 | Tack Coat, As Per Plan | 100 | Gal. | 495 | Ft. | \$ 3.10 | \$ 310.00 | \$ 4.50 | \$ 450.00 | \$ 30.00 | \$ 14,850.00 |
| 9 | 441 | Asphalt Concrete Intermediate Course, Type 1, (448), 2 1/2", PG 64-22, As Per Plan | 70 | Cu. Yd. | 990 | Ft. | \$ 309.32 | \$ 21,652.40 | \$ 270.00 | \$ 18,900.00 | \$ 35.00 | \$ 34,650.00 |
| 10 | 441 | Asphalt Concrete Surface Course, Type 1, (448), 1 1/2", PG 64-22, As Per Plan | 42 | Cu. Yd. | 425 | Ft. | \$ 309.32 | \$ 12,991.44 | \$ 305.00 | \$ 12,810.00 | \$ 8.30 | \$ 3,527.50 |
| 11 | 452 | 6" Non-Reinforced Portland Cement Concrete Pavement, As Per Plan | 45 | Sq. Yd. | 3 | Each | \$ 68.11 | \$ 3,064.95 | \$ 85.00 | \$ 3,825.00 | \$ 100.00 | \$ 300.00 |
| 12 | 609 | Modified Curb, 8" Wide | 415 | Ft. | 15,185 | Sq. Ft. | \$ 19.92 | \$ 8,266.80 | \$ 25.00 | \$ 10,375.00 | \$ 11.05 | \$ 167,794.25 |
| 13 | 609 | Curb, Type W (Wall Curb), Parking Lot | 990 | Ft. | 7,560 | Sq. Ft. | \$ 20.53 | \$ 20,324.70 | \$ 25.00 | \$ 24,750.00 | \$ 2.00 | \$ 15,120.00 |
| 14 | S-2 | Permeable Brick Paver, Unilock Eco Optiloc | 7,560 | Sq. Ft. | 7,625 | Sq. Ft. | \$ 12.83 | \$ 96,994.80 | \$ 11.00 | \$ 83,160.00 | \$ 2.00 | \$ 15,250.00 |
| 15 | S-3 | Permeable Paver Aggregate Base | 7,560 | Sq. Ft. | | | \$ 2.06 | \$ 15,573.60 | \$ 2.00 | \$ 15,120.00 | | |
| DRAINAGE | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 16 | 611 | Catch Basin, Precast, 3x3 w/Frame & Grate | 3 | Each | 3 | Each | \$ 2,780.34 | \$ 8,341.02 | \$ 1,925.00 | \$ 5,775.00 | \$ 789.00 | \$ 2,367.00 |
| 17 | 611 | 6" Conduit, Type C, 707.42, Perforated Tile | 680 | Ft. | 680 | Ft. | \$ 10.83 | \$ 7,364.40 | \$ 10.00 | \$ 6,800.00 | \$ 8.30 | \$ 5,644.00 |
| 18 | 611 | 6" Cleanout, As per Plan | 8 | Each | 8 | Each | \$ 335.98 | \$ 2,687.84 | \$ 585.00 | \$ 4,680.00 | \$ 120.00 | \$ 960.00 |
| 19 | 611 | 10" Conduit, Type B, 707.33 | 13 | Ft. | 13 | Ft. | \$ 107.20 | \$ 1,393.60 | \$ 95.00 | \$ 1,235.00 | \$ 10.80 | \$ 140.40 |
| 20 | 611 | 18" Conduit, Type B, 707.33 | 100 | Ft. | 100 | Ft. | \$ 39.74 | \$ 3,974.00 | \$ 56.00 | \$ 5,600.00 | \$ 27.52 | \$ 2,752.00 |
| SITE LIGHTING | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 21 | 625 | Connection, Fused, Pull Apart | 4 | Each | 4 | Each | \$ 94.24 | \$ 376.96 | \$ 113.00 | \$ 452.00 | \$ 237.50 | \$ 950.00 |
| 22 | 625 | Connection, Unfused, Permanent | 1 | Each | 1 | Each | \$ 94.24 | \$ 94.24 | \$ 123.00 | \$ 123.00 | \$ 240.00 | \$ 240.00 |
| 23 | 625 | Pullbox, 18", As Per Plan | 3 | Each | 3 | Each | \$ 914.66 | \$ 2,743.98 | \$ 400.00 | \$ 1,200.00 | \$ 500.00 | \$ 1,500.00 |
| 24 | 625 | Light Pole Foundation, As Per Plan | 3 | Each | 3 | Each | \$ 2,439.09 | \$ 7,317.27 | \$ 1,350.00 | \$ 4,050.00 | \$ 1,100.00 | \$ 3,300.00 |
| 25 | 625 | Light Pole Misc.: Post Top | 3 | Each | 3 | Each | \$ 2,217.35 | \$ 6,652.05 | \$ 1,600.00 | \$ 4,800.00 | \$ 2,200.00 | \$ 6,600.00 |
| 26 | 625 | Luminaire Misc., Acorn Type, As Per Plan | 3 | Each | 3 | Each | \$ 1,274.98 | \$ 3,824.94 | \$ 1,050.00 | \$ 3,150.00 | \$ 810.00 | \$ 2,430.00 |
| 27 | 625 | No. 6 AWG 600V Distribution Cable | 700 | Ft. | 700 | Ft. | \$ 2.55 | \$ 1,785.00 | \$ 2.25 | \$ 1,575.00 | \$ 2.43 | \$ 1,701.00 |
| 28 | 625 | No. 10 AWG Pole and Bracket Cable | 250 | Ft. | 250 | Ft. | \$ 1.33 | \$ 332.50 | \$ 1.15 | \$ 287.50 | \$ 1.08 | \$ 270.00 |
| 29 | 625 | Conduit, 2", 725.05 | 200 | Ft. | 200 | Ft. | \$ 23.28 | \$ 4,656.00 | \$ 13.75 | \$ 2,750.00 | \$ 17.00 | \$ 3,400.00 |
| 30 | 625 | Ground Rod | 4 | Each | 4 | Each | \$ 288.26 | \$ 1,153.04 | \$ 107.00 | \$ 428.00 | \$ 237.50 | \$ 950.00 |
| 31 | 625 | Relocate Existing Light Pole and Pull Box | 1 | Each | 1 | Each | \$ 4,878.17 | \$ 4,878.17 | \$ 3,250.00 | \$ 3,250.00 | \$ 3,360.00 | \$ 3,360.00 |
| SITE FEATURES | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 32 | 608 | 4" Concrete Walk, As Per Plan | 255 | Sq. Ft. | 255 | Sq. Ft. | \$ 7.23 | \$ 1,843.65 | \$ 10.25 | \$ 2,613.75 | \$ 7.50 | \$ 1,912.50 |
| 33 | 609 | Curb, Type W (Wall Curb), Landscaping | 250 | Ft. | 250 | Ft. | \$ 19.99 | \$ 4,997.50 | \$ 30.50 | \$ 7,625.00 | \$ 33.00 | \$ 8,250.00 |
| 34 | 653 | Topsoil Furnished and Place | 35 | Cu. Yd. | 35 | Cu. Yd. | \$ 52.94 | \$ 1,852.90 | \$ 54.50 | \$ 1,907.50 | \$ 80.00 | \$ 2,800.00 |
| 35 | 659 | Seeding & Mulching, Class 1 Lawn Mixture | 400 | Sq. Yd. | 400 | Sq. Yd. | \$ 7.21 | \$ 2,884.00 | \$ 6.75 | \$ 2,700.00 | \$ 2.00 | \$ 800.00 |
| 36 | 659 | Landscape Mulch, Black | 10 | Cu. Yd. | 10 | Cu. Yd. | \$ 99.78 | \$ 997.80 | \$ 123.00 | \$ 1,230.00 | \$ 50.00 | \$ 500.00 |
| 37 | 661 | Deciduous Tree, 2-1/2" Caliper, Species Varies | 7 | Each | 7 | Each | \$ 1,015.55 | \$ 7,108.85 | \$ 815.00 | \$ 5,705.00 | \$ 600.00 | \$ 4,200.00 |
| 38 | 661 | Deciduous Shrub, 1 Gallon Container, Buxus microphylla (Wintergreen Boxwood) | 42 | Each | 42 | Each | \$ 73.17 | \$ 3,073.14 | \$ 36.00 | \$ 1,512.00 | \$ 50.00 | \$ 2,100.00 |
| 39 | S-1 | Decorative Bench, Per Plan | 1 | Each | 1 | Each | \$ 2,660.82 | \$ 2,660.82 | \$ 2,150.00 | \$ 2,150.00 | \$ 2,000.00 | \$ 2,000.00 |
| 40 | S-4 | Decorative Fence & Masonry Pillars, As Per Plan | 240 | Ft. | 240 | Ft. | \$ 165.19 | \$ 39,645.60 | \$ 163.00 | \$ 39,120.00 | \$ 170.00 | \$ 40,800.00 |
| SEDIMENT EROSION CONTROL MEASURES | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 41 | 832 | Stabilized Construction Entrance | 1 | Each | 1 | Each | \$ 2,356.52 | \$ 2,356.52 | \$ 4,200.00 | \$ 4,200.00 | \$ 500.00 | \$ 500.00 |
| 42 | 832 | Inlet Protection | 5 | Each | 5 | Each | \$ 52.13 | \$ 260.65 | \$ 120.00 | \$ 600.00 | \$ 500.00 | \$ 2,500.00 |
| 43 | 832 | Concrete Washout | 1 | Each | 1 | Each | \$ 444.91 | \$ 444.91 | \$ 840.00 | \$ 840.00 | \$ 100.00 | \$ 100.00 |
| 44 | 832 | Sediment Barrier, Silt Fence | 150 | LF | 150 | LF | \$ 3.19 | \$ 478.50 | \$ 2.15 | \$ 322.50 | \$ 3.50 | \$ 525.00 |
| | | | | | | | | \$ 355,667.71 | \$ 367,256.25 | | \$ 381,648.65 | |

* The City of Lima reserves the right to non-perform any part of the work described herein if deemed necessary by the City of Lima.
 ** The Total Unit Price shall govern the proposal and must be filled out in its entirety with its TOTAL matching that shown on the bid proposal.

MUNICIPAL PARKING LOT No. 3 IMPROVEMENTS

City of Lima Project No. 9-21
 City of Lima - Allen County - Ohio
BID TABULATION

| | | | | | Miller Contracting Group | | Spieker General Contractors | | Spieker General Contractors | | |
|--|------|--|----------------|---------|--------------------------|----------------------|-----------------------------|----------------------|-----------------------------|-------------|---------------|
| | | | | | 17359 SR 66 | | 2541 Tracy Road | | 2541 Tracy Road | | |
| | | | | | Ottoville, OH 45876 | | Northwood, OH 43619 | | Northwood, OH 43619 | | |
| | | | | | ALT BID | | BASE BID | | ALT BID | | |
| REF NO. | ITEM | DESCRIPTION | TOTAL QUANTITY | UNIT | UNIT PRICE | TOTAL PRICE | UNIT PRICE | TOTAL PRICE | UNIT PRICE | TOTAL PRICE | |
| 1 | 201 | Clearing and Grubbing | 1 | LS | | \$ 34,250.00 | | \$ 4,000.00 | | \$ 4,000.00 | |
| 2 | 202 | Foundation Wall Removal, As Per Plan | 260 | Ft. | | \$ 8.75 | \$ 2,275.00 | \$ 12.00 | \$ 3,120.00 | \$ 12.00 | \$ 3,120.00 |
| 3 | 202 | Concrete Removed | 135 | Sq. Yd. | | \$ 17.00 | \$ 2,295.00 | \$ 8.00 | \$ 1,080.00 | \$ 8.00 | \$ 1,080.00 |
| 4 | 203 | Excavation, Not Including Embankment, As Per Plan | 35 | Cu. Yd. | | \$ 58.00 | \$ 2,030.00 | \$ 33.00 | \$ 1,155.00 | \$ 33.00 | \$ 1,155.00 |
| 5 | 203 | Embankment | 1,290 | Cu. Yd. | | \$ 15.00 | \$ 19,350.00 | \$ 29.00 | \$ 37,410.00 | \$ 29.00 | \$ 37,410.00 |
| PAVEMENT SECTION | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 6 | 204 | Subgrade Compaction and Proof Rolling, As Per Plan | 2,350 | Sq. Yd. | | \$ 1.50 | \$ 3,525.00 | \$ 1.00 | \$ 2,350.00 | \$ 1.00 | \$ 2,350.00 |
| 7 | 304 | 8" Aggregate Base, As Per Plan | 220 | Cu. Yd. | | \$ 84.00 | \$ 15,120.00 | \$ 46.00 | \$ 10,120.00 | \$ 75.00 | \$ 13,500.00 |
| 8 | 407 | Tack Coat, As Per Plan | 100 | Gal. | | \$ 25.00 | \$ 12,375.00 | \$ 4.00 | \$ 400.00 | \$ 22.00 | \$ 10,890.00 |
| 9 | 441 | Asphalt Concrete Intermediate Course, Type 1, (448), 2 1/2", PG 64-22, As Per Plan | 70 | Cu. Yd. | | \$ 25.00 | \$ 24,750.00 | \$ 320.00 | \$ 22,400.00 | \$ 25.00 | \$ 24,750.00 |
| 10 | 441 | Asphalt Concrete Surface Course, Type 1, (448), 1 1/2", PG 64-22, As Per Plan | 42 | Cu. Yd. | | \$ 11.25 | \$ 4,781.25 | \$ 400.00 | \$ 16,800.00 | \$ 11.00 | \$ 4,675.00 |
| 11 | 452 | 6" Non-Reinforced Portland Cement Concrete Pavement, As Per Plan | 45 | Sq. Yd. | | \$ 585.00 | \$ 1,755.00 | \$ 75.00 | \$ 3,375.00 | \$ 300.00 | \$ 900.00 |
| 12 | 609 | Modified Curb, 8" Wide | 415 | Ft. | | \$ 11.00 | \$ 167,035.00 | \$ 22.00 | \$ 9,130.00 | \$ 14.00 | \$ 212,590.00 |
| 13 | 609 | Curb, Type W (Wall Curb), Parking Lot | 990 | Ft. | | \$ 1.95 | \$ 14,742.00 | \$ 25.00 | \$ 24,750.00 | \$ 5.00 | \$ 37,800.00 |
| 14 | S-2 | Permeable Brick Paver, Unilock Eco Optiloc | 7,560 | Sq. Ft. | | \$ 1.55 | \$ 11,818.75 | \$ 20.00 | \$ 151,200.00 | \$ 5.00 | \$ 38,125.00 |
| 15 | S-3 | Permeable Paver Aggregate Base | 7,560 | Sq. Ft. | | | | \$ 5.00 | \$ 37,800.00 | | |
| DRAINAGE | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 16 | 611 | Catch Basin, Precast, 3x3 w/Frame & Grate | 3 | Each | | \$ 1,925.00 | \$ 5,775.00 | \$ 3,100.00 | \$ 9,300.00 | \$ 3,100.00 | \$ 9,300.00 |
| 17 | 611 | 6" Conduit, Type C, 707.42, Perforated Tile | 680 | Ft. | | \$ 10.00 | \$ 6,800.00 | \$ 11.00 | \$ 7,480.00 | \$ 11.00 | \$ 7,480.00 |
| 18 | 611 | 6" Cleanout, As per Plan | 8 | Each | | \$ 585.00 | \$ 4,680.00 | \$ 300.00 | \$ 2,400.00 | \$ 300.00 | \$ 2,400.00 |
| 19 | 611 | 10" Conduit, Type B, 707.33 | 13 | Ft. | | \$ 95.00 | \$ 1,235.00 | \$ 65.00 | \$ 845.00 | \$ 65.00 | \$ 845.00 |
| 20 | 611 | 18" Conduit, Type B, 707.33 | 100 | Ft. | | \$ 56.00 | \$ 5,600.00 | \$ 75.00 | \$ 7,500.00 | \$ 75.00 | \$ 7,500.00 |
| SITE LIGHTING | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 21 | 625 | Connection, Fused, Pull Apart | 4 | Each | | \$ 113.00 | \$ 452.00 | \$ 98.00 | \$ 392.00 | \$ 98.00 | \$ 392.00 |
| 22 | 625 | Connection, Unfused, Permanent | 1 | Each | | \$ 123.00 | \$ 123.00 | \$ 109.00 | \$ 109.00 | \$ 109.00 | \$ 109.00 |
| 23 | 625 | Pullbox, 18", As Per Plan | 3 | Each | | \$ 400.00 | \$ 1,200.00 | \$ 350.00 | \$ 1,050.00 | \$ 350.00 | \$ 1,050.00 |
| 24 | 625 | Light Pole Foundation, As Per Plan | 3 | Each | | \$ 1,350.00 | \$ 4,050.00 | \$ 1,200.00 | \$ 3,600.00 | \$ 1,200.00 | \$ 3,600.00 |
| 25 | 625 | Light Pole Misc.: Post Top | 3 | Each | | \$ 1,600.00 | \$ 4,800.00 | \$ 1,410.00 | \$ 4,230.00 | \$ 1,410.00 | \$ 4,230.00 |
| 26 | 625 | Luminaire Misc.: Acorn Type, As Per Plan | 3 | Each | | \$ 1,050.00 | \$ 3,150.00 | \$ 930.00 | \$ 2,790.00 | \$ 930.00 | \$ 2,790.00 |
| 27 | 625 | No. 6 AWG 600V Distribution Cable | 700 | Ft. | | \$ 2.25 | \$ 1,575.00 | \$ 3.00 | \$ 2,100.00 | \$ 3.00 | \$ 2,100.00 |
| 28 | 625 | No. 10 AWG Pole and Bracket Cable | 250 | Ft. | | \$ 1.15 | \$ 287.50 | \$ 2.00 | \$ 500.00 | \$ 2.00 | \$ 500.00 |
| 29 | 625 | Conduit, 2", 725.05 | 200 | Ft. | | \$ 13.75 | \$ 2,750.00 | \$ 13.00 | \$ 2,600.00 | \$ 13.00 | \$ 2,600.00 |
| 30 | 625 | Ground Rod | 4 | Each | | \$ 107.00 | \$ 428.00 | \$ 100.00 | \$ 400.00 | \$ 100.00 | \$ 400.00 |
| 31 | 625 | Relocate Existing Light Pole and Pull Box | 1 | Each | | \$ 3,250.00 | \$ 3,250.00 | \$ 4,000.00 | \$ 4,000.00 | \$ 4,000.00 | \$ 4,000.00 |
| SITE FEATURES | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 32 | 608 | 4" Concrete Walk, As Per Plan | 255 | Sq. Ft. | | \$ 10.25 | \$ 2,613.75 | \$ 10.00 | \$ 2,550.00 | \$ 10.00 | \$ 2,550.00 |
| 33 | 609 | Curb, Type W (Wall Curb), Landscaping | 250 | Ft. | | \$ 30.50 | \$ 7,625.00 | \$ 30.00 | \$ 7,500.00 | \$ 30.00 | \$ 7,500.00 |
| 34 | 653 | Topsoil Furnished and Place | 35 | Cu. Yd. | | \$ 54.50 | \$ 1,907.50 | \$ 110.00 | \$ 3,850.00 | \$ 110.00 | \$ 3,850.00 |
| 35 | 659 | Seeding & Mulching, Class 1 Lawn Mixture | 400 | Sq. Yd. | | \$ 6.75 | \$ 2,700.00 | \$ 7.00 | \$ 2,800.00 | \$ 7.00 | \$ 2,800.00 |
| 36 | 659 | Landscape Mulch, Black | 10 | Cu. Yd. | | \$ 123.00 | \$ 1,230.00 | \$ 100.00 | \$ 1,000.00 | \$ 100.00 | \$ 1,000.00 |
| 37 | 661 | Deciduous Tree, 2-1/2" Caliper, Species Varies | 7 | Each | | \$ 815.00 | \$ 5,705.00 | \$ 960.00 | \$ 6,720.00 | \$ 960.00 | \$ 6,720.00 |
| 38 | 661 | Deciduous Shrub, 1 Gallon Container, Buxus microphylla (Wintergreen Boxwood) | 42 | Each | | \$ 36.00 | \$ 1,512.00 | \$ 75.00 | \$ 3,150.00 | \$ 75.00 | \$ 3,150.00 |
| 39 | S-1 | Decorative Bench, Per Plan | 1 | Each | | \$ 2,150.00 | \$ 2,150.00 | \$ 1,700.00 | \$ 1,700.00 | \$ 1,700.00 | \$ 1,700.00 |
| 40 | S-4 | Decorative Fence & Masonry Pillars, As Per Plan | 240 | Ft. | | \$ 163.00 | \$ 39,120.00 | \$ 250.00 | \$ 60,000.00 | \$ 250.00 | \$ 60,000.00 |
| SEDIMENT EROSION CONTROL MEASURES | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 41 | 832 | Stabilized Construction Entrance | 1 | Each | | \$ 4,200.00 | \$ 4,200.00 | \$ 3,040.00 | \$ 3,040.00 | \$ 3,040.00 | \$ 3,040.00 |
| 42 | 832 | Inlet Protection | 5 | Each | | \$ 120.00 | \$ 600.00 | \$ 200.00 | \$ 1,000.00 | \$ 200.00 | \$ 1,000.00 |
| 43 | 832 | Concrete Washout | 1 | Each | | \$ 840.00 | \$ 840.00 | \$ 1,900.00 | \$ 1,900.00 | \$ 1,900.00 | \$ 1,900.00 |
| 44 | 832 | Sediment Barrier, Silt Fence | 150 | LF | | \$ 2.15 | \$ 322.50 | \$ 3.50 | \$ 525.00 | \$ 3.50 | \$ 525.00 |
| | | | | | | \$ 432,783.25 | \$ 470,121.00 | \$ 537,376.00 | | | |

* The City of Lima reserves the right to non-perform any part of the work described herein if deemed necessary by the City of Lima.
 ** The Total Unit Price shall govern the proposal and must be filled out in its entirety with its TOTAL matching that shown on the bid proposal.